
Austria	
klimaaktiv mobil 	
Nina Pickl 	
+43 1 586 15 24 103	
nina.pickl@energyagency.at	
www.klimaaktivmobil.at
www.energyagency.at

Belgium	
BEPOMM	 	
Patrick Auwerx	
+32 16 31 77 08	
patrick.auwerx@mobiel21.be
www.epomm.eu

Bulgaria	
ENDURANCE BG	
Lucia Ilieva	
+35 9 2 851 35 58
mail@csdcs.org
www.csdcs.org

Czech Republic	
CIVINET Czech and Slovak 
republic	
Hana Bruhova-Foltynova
+420 736434347
hana.bruhova@cdv.cz
www.cdv.cz

Denmark	
Platform on SUMPs for 
municipalities in Greater 
Copenhagen and  
CIVINET Denmark 
Anna Thormann
+45 31451134
anna.thormann@gate21.dk
www.gronmobilitet.dk

Estonia	
Linnad ja liikuvus, LILI	
Mari Jüssi	
+37 26 27 61 09	
mari.jussi@seit.ee	
www.seit.ee

Finland	
Liikumisen ohjauksen verkosto,  
MAL-verkosto
Sara Lukkarinen
+35 8 424 281235
sara.lukkarinen@motiva.fi
www.motiva.fi

France	
Réseau français ENDURANCE	
Thomas Durlin	
+33 4 72 74 58 38	
thomas.durlin@cerema.fr
www.cerema.fr

Germany	
D-SUMP	
Jens Vogel
+49 69 660759
j.vogel@ivm-rheinmain.de
www.ivm-rheinmain.de

Inventories of already existing network structures as well as of relevant stakeholders in all partners countries 
led to the development of roadmaps for the network formation, which served as a basis to built up the national 
SUMP network in each partners country. In regular talks and close contact with key stakeholders in ministries, 
city networks, national transport associations etc. the 25 networks were set up and are now ready to actively 
support its members in preparing and implementing Sustainable Urban Mobility Plans all over Europe.

The ENDURANCE national 
city networks of SUMP – 
in 25 European Countries!
Since 2013 more than 75 national networking 
meetings within the ENDURANCE project have 
taken place in EU countries and Norway 
to create national SUMP networks.
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Greece	
National Greek Network for the 
promotion of SUMPs	
Panos Papaioannou
+30 6944357081
papa@civil.auth.gr
www.civil.auth.gr

Hungary	
SUMP-H
Sztaniszlav Tamás
+36 70 702 2114
fotitkar@ketosz.hu
www.ketosz.hu

Ireland	
Irish National SUMP Network	
Dermot Caroll	
+353 504 284 76
dermot.carroll@lit.ie
www.lit.ie

Italy	
Endurance IT
Valerio Piras
+39 689021723
progetti@euromobility.org
www.euromobility.org

Latvia
ENDURANCE LV	
Igor Kabashkin
+371 29215392
kiv@tsi.lv
www.tsi.lv

Lithuania
Lithuanian SUMP Network
Ieva Andriulaityte
+370 653 78522
ieva.andriulaityte@lsa.lt
www.lsa.lt

The Netherlands	
Endurance NL	
Willem Buijs	
+31 765136600	
w.buijs@dtvconsultants.nl	
www.dtvconsultants.nl

Norway	
EPOMM	
Tom Nørbech
+47 73954699
tom.norbech@vegvesen.no
www.vegvesen.no

Poland	
Polish SUMP network	
Marzena Woźniak-Trojanowska	
+48 24 366 33 10	
marzena.trojanowska@plock.eu
www.plock.eu

Portugal	
Sustainable Mobility Network	
Isabel Seabra	
+351 21 7949099	
icseabra@imt-ip.pt
endurance@imt-ip.pt
www.imt-ip.pt

Romania	
Endurance Network	
Camelia Rata	
+40 744503577
office@oer.ro
www.oer.ro/proiectul-endurance

Slovakia	
CIVINET Czech and Slovak republic
Dana Sitányiová	
+421 41 5135761	
dasit@fstav.uniza.sk	
www.cdv.cz

Slovenia	
Slovenska platforma za  
trajnostno mobilnost	
Aljaž Plevnik 	
+386 14201323
aljazp@uirs.si
www.trajnostnamobilnost.si

Spain	
CONAMA MOVILIDAD
Miguel Mateos
+34 915 329 660
mmateos@gea21.com
www.conama.org/movilidad

Sweden	
Endurance Sweden	 	
Mathias Wärnhielm	
+46 10 1235850	
mathias.warnhjelm@trafikverket.se	
www.trafikverket.se/trast

UK	
UK SUMP Network	
Randall Ghent	
+44 7960 180851	
randall@acttravelwise.org
www.acttravelwise.org

The sole responsibility for the content of this product lies with the authors. It does not necessarily reflect the opinion of the European 
Union. Neither the EASME nor the European Commission are responsible for any use that may be made of the information contained therein.

www.epomm.eu/endurance

Join your national SUMP network 
and benefit from:

	Regular network meetings
	Training sessions
	Online information and advice
	Experts exchange of experience
	International contact database

“ENDURANCE-European-
SUMPnetwork”

“SUMPendurance”
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